Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:

Hybrid - Committee room 5 Ty Hywel Sarah Beasley

and video conference via Zoom Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 21 September 2023 0300 200 6565
Meeting time: 09.30 SeneddHealth@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.30)

Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

Gynaecological cancers: evidence session with the Minister for

Health and Social Services

(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 66)
Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services

Professor Chris Jones - Deputy Chief Medical Officer - Welsh Government
Nick Wood - Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales — Welsh Government

Research brief
Paper 1 - Welsh Government

Paper 2 - Gynaecological cancers engagement findings

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the

public for items 4, 7, 8 and 9
(10.45)

Gynaecological cancers: consideration of evidence
(10:45-11:15)

Break (11.15 - 11.30)

’?"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



European models of health and social care: evidence session with

academics

(11.30-12.45) (Pages 67 - 74)
Research brief

Mark Dayan, Policy Analyst and Head of Public Affairs, Trade and Brexit
programme lead - Nuffield Trust

Professor Scott L Greer, Professor of Health Management and Policy and
Global Public Health, University of Michigan, and Senior Expert Advisor on
Health Governance to the European Observatory on Health Systems and

Policies

Papers to note
(12.45)

European models of health and social care: consideration of

evidence
(12:45-13:00)

Supporting people with chronic conditions: approach to phase 2
(13:00-13:15) (Pages 75 - 81)
Paper 3 - Scoping paper: phase 2 of supporting people with chronic

conditions

Forward work programme
(13.15-13.30) (Pages 82 - 93)

Paper 4 - Forward work programme



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



HSC(6) -27-23 Paper 1

Committee Inquiry into Gynaecological Cancer:

evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services

Gynaecological Cancer

The NHS classifies cases of cancer by main cancer type, often determined by the
part of the body affected and the medical specialty that typically oversees the
treatment. Gynaecological cancer includes several organ specific sub-types, such as
cervical, ovarian (including fallopian tube and primary peritoneal), uterine (including
endometrial and sarcoma), vulval, and vaginal. Some cases of gynaecological
cancer can present where the origin of the original cancer cannot be determined.

The Wales Cancer Intelligence and Surveillance Unit at Public Health Wales (PHW)
is responsible for publishing official statistics on cancer incidence and survival. The
most recent data, for the period 2017-2019 indicates roughly 1,030 people are
diagnosed in each year with either cervical, ovarian, or uterine cancer. The number
of cases and incidence rate per 100,000 people for both cervical and ovarian cancer
has fallen between 2002-04 and 2017-19; but has increased for cancer of the uterus.
Figures for vulval and vaginal cancer from Cancer Research UK indicate there were
76 cases of vulval cancer and 13 cases of vaginal cancer in Wales between 2016-

18.
Count of cases Crude rate per Age adjusted rate per 100,000 people
100,000 people (with 95% confidence intervals)

2002-04 2017-19 2002-04 2017-19 2002-04 2017-19
Cervical 492 477 10.84 9.99 11.14 (10.17-12.17) | 10.40 (9.48-11.38)
Ovarian 1189 973 26.2 20.38 26.65 (25.15-28.22) | 19.12 (17.93-20.37)
Uterine 1058 1641 23.32 34.37 23.90 (22.47-25.4) | 31.86 (30.33-33.45)

)

Source: Cancer Incidence in Wales, 2002-2019 - Public Health Wales (nhs.wales

Survival and mortality rates have improved for both cervical and ovarian cancer but
may have deteriorated for cancer of the uterus. It is important to note that some of
the difference in these figures demonstrate no statistical significance as the
confid
[...]
ing to these expectations with the introduction of a new national
intervention, bringing together clinical, programme, data, and improvement expertise
to bear on gynaecological cancer pathway improvement.

11
Pack Page 53



Welsh Parliament
Health and Social Care Committee
HSC(6) — 27-23 Papur 2 / Paper 2

Gynaecological cancers
Engagement findings

June 2023

Engagement Team proposed a qualitative approach
to engagement, comprising a series of interviews
with women across Wales with lived experience of
gynaecological cancers. This paper communicates
the findings of those interviews.

Background

1. The Health and Social Care Committee were interested to hear the lived
experiences of women with symptoms of gynaecological cancers including how
they are listened to and treated by healthcare professionals, and how services
empower, care for and look after women diagnosed with gynaecological cancer
(to ensure their physical, psychological and practical needs are met).

Engagement

2. Working in partnership with cancer charity, Tenovus Cancer Care, the
Citizen Engagement Team invited women with experience of gynaecological
cancer to share their experience with the Committee. A screening survey was
developed to enable women to potentially take part in the engagement.

3. Between 3 March 2023 and 2 May 2023 five informal interviews were
conducted with women with lived experience of gynaecological cancers. Four of
the interviews took nlace face-to-face and one online

v Pack Page 54 www.senedd.wales


https://senedd.wales/committee/737
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40279

GCynaecological cancers

4. The Committee viewed and considered the interviews, either in public or in
private, on 27 April 2023 and 10 May 2023 respectively.

5. The Citizen Engagement Team also received two written statements of
evidence from women and relatives with lived experience of gynaecological
cancers.

6. Participants were encouraged to tell their stories in an unres
[...]
 So at any opportunity | raise
awareness of the symptoms and just tell everyone my story....there's no need for
so many people to die of ovarian cancer because there are symptoms.”

Pack Pag% 66



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 5

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67



By virtue of paragraph(s) v, vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 8

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75



Ag en d a Ite m 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 82



	Agenda
	2 Gynaecological cancers: evidence session with the Minister for Health and Social Services
	Paper 1 - Welsh Government
	Paper 2 – Gynaecological cancers engagement findings

	5 European models of health and social care: evidence session with academics
	8 Supporting people with chronic conditions: approach to phase 2
	9 Forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 September 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.34 - 13.26

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13476 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Dr Chris Jones, Welsh Government 

Nick Wood, Welsh Government 

Mark Dayan, Nuffield Trust 

Professor Scott Greer, University of Michigan 

Committee Staff: 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the first meeting of the Autumn term. 

2 Gynaecological cancers: evidence session with the Minister for Health 

and Social Services  

 

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services.  

2.2 Nick Wood, Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales agreed to write to the Committee 

with details on the Welsh Government’s targets for gynaecological cancer survival 

rates. 

2.3 Nick Wood, Deputy Chief Executive NHS Wales agreed to liaise with Public Health 

Wales and to write to the Committee with details of the publication of up- to date 

referral data relating to the single cancer pathway. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for items 4, 7, 8 and 9  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 Gynaecological cancers: consideration of evidence  

4.1  The Committee discussed the evidence received and identified areas for 

inclusion in its report. 

5 European models of health and social care: evidence session with 

academics  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from Mark Dayan and Professor Scott Greer.  



 

 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government regarding the draft Budget timetable for 2024-25  

6.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.2 Response from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Finance 

Committee regarding the draft Budget timetable for 2024-25  

6.2 The Committee noted the response. 

6.3 Joint letter from the Chairs of the Health and Social Care Committee and the 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee to Minister for Health and 

Social Services regarding Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board  

6.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.4 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chairs of the 

Health and Social Care Committee and the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee regarding Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board  

6.4 The Committee noted the response. 

6.5 Letter from the Chair to the Chief Nursing Officer regarding the committee's 

inquiry into the Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) act 2016- post legislative scrutiny  

6.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.6 Letter from the Chief Nursing Officer to the Chair regarding the committee's 

inquiry into the Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) act 2016- post legislative scrutiny  

6.6 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.7 Letter to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding the committee's 

report recommendations on its inquiry into dentistry  

6.7 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

6.8 Response from the  Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding 

the committee's report recommendations on its inquiry into dentistry  

6.8 The Committee noted the response. 

6.9 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding 

correspondence received from Community Pharmacy Wales regarding the 

introduction of the Electronic Prescription Service in Wales  

6.9 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.10 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding 

Electronic Prescription Service (EPS) for Wales  

6.10 The Committee noted the response. 

6.11 Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to Welsh 

Government Ministers regarding the Primary Care Electronic Prescription Service  

6.11 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.12 Joint letter from the Chairs of the Health and Social Care Committee and the 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee to the Deputy Minister for 

Social Services regarding the Evaluation Of Social Services and Well-being (Wales) 

Act 2014  

6.12 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.13 Response from the Deputy Minister for Social Services to the Chairs of the Health 

and Social Care Committee and the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee regarding the Evaluation Of Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 

2014  

6.13 The Committee noted the response. 



 

 

6.14 Letter from the Chair to Professor Dyfed Wyn Huws regarding follow up questions 

from the evidence session on 29 June 2023 regarding gynaecological cancers  

6.14 the Committee noted the letter. 

6.15 Response from Professor Dyfed Wyn Huws to the Chair regarding follow up 

questions from the evidence session on 29 June 2023 regarding gynaecological 

cancers  

6.15 The Committee noted the response. 

6.16 Response from Professor Dyfed Wyn Huws to the Chair regarding follow up 

questions from the evidence session on 29 June 2023 regarding gynaecological 

cancers  

6.16 The Committee noted the response. 

6.17 Letter from Cerebral Palsy Cymru to the Chair regarding a Cerebral Palsy Register 

for Wales  

6.17 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.18 Response from the Chair to Cerebral Palsy Cymru regarding a Cerebral Palsy 

Register for Wales  

6.18 The Committee noted the response. 

6.19 Letter from the Health and Social Services Health Group regarding the Reluctant 

Discharge Guidance: The Management of Reluctant Discharge/ Transfer of Care to 

a More Appropriate Care Setting  

6.19 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.20 Letter from the Professional Standards Authority to the Chair regarding its Annual 

Report and Accounts for 2022/23  

6.20 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

6.21 Joint letter from the Chairs of the Health and Social Care Committee and the 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee to Digital Health and Care 

Wales (DHCW) regarding the publication of the committees' report on their inquiry 

into the Scrutiny of Digital Health Care Wales  (DHCW)  

6.21 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.22 Response from Digital Health and Care Wales (DHCW) to the joint letter from the 

Chairs of the Health and Social Care Committee and the Public Accounts and 

Public Administration Committee regarding the publication of the committees' 

report on their inquiry into the Scrutiny of Digital Health and Care Wales (DHCW)  

6.22 The Committee noted the response. 

6.23 Letter from the Chairs of the Health and Social Care Committee and the Public 

Accounts and Public Administration Committee to the Minister for Health and 

Social Services regarding the publication of the committees' report on the Scrutiny 

of Digital Health and Care Wales (DHCW)  

6.23 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.24 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the join letter from 

the Chairs of the Health and Social Care Committee and the Public Accounts and 

Public Administration Committee regarding the publication of the committees' 

report on the Scrutiny of Digital Health and Care Wales (DHCW)  

6.24 The Committee noted the response. 

6.25 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding NHS 

waiting times  

6.25 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

6.26 Response from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair regarding 

NHS waiting times  

6.26 The Committee noted the response. 

6.27 Letter from the Chair to the Chief Executives of NHS Health Boards regarding 

waiting times  

6.27 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.28 Response from the Chief Operating Officer, Cardiff & Vale University Health Board 

to the Chair regarding NHS waiting times  

6.28 The Committee noted the response. 

6.29 Response from the Chief Executive, Swansea Bay University Health Board to the 

Chair regarding NHS waiting times  

6.29 The Committee noted the response. 

6.30 Letter from the Interim Chief Executive Officer, Powys Teaching Health Board to 

the Chair regarding NHS waiting times  

6.30 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.31 Letter from the Chief Executive, Hywel Dda University Health Board to the Chair 

regarding NHS waiting times  

6.31 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.32 Letter from the Chief Executive, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Boards to 

the Chair regarding NHS waiting times  

6.32 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.33 Letter from the Chief Executive, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board to the 

Chair regarding NHS waiting times  

6.33 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

6.34 Joint letter from the Chairs of the Health and Social Care Committee and the 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee to the Interim Chair, Betsi 

Cadwaladr University Health Board regarding the current situation  

6.34 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.35 Response from the Interim Chief Executive, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 

Board to the Chairs of the Health and Social Care Committee and the Public 

Accounts and Public Administration Committee regarding the current situation  

6.35 The Committee noted the response. 

7 European models of health and social care: consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received and agreed to return to the matter 

at a future meeting. 

8 Supporting people with chronic conditions: approach to phase 2  

8.1 The Committee agreed the approach to the second phase of its inquiry into 

supporting people with chronic conditions. 

9 Forward work programme  

9.1. The Committee agreed its programme of work for the Autumn term. 


